Resolution to enact Local Law Number 1 of 2008

RESOLUTION NO. 103

Mr. Arsenault presented the following resolution and moved its passage with a second from Mr. Morehouse:

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnsburg implemented its new Local Land Use Plan by enacting on August 7, 2007, a new Subdivision Control Law, a new Zoning Law, a new Junk Storage Law, a new On-Site Wastewater Treatment Local Law and adopting a revised Zoning Map, and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this proposed amendment is to correct a labeling error, in the aforesaid Local Land Use Plan, contained on a portion of the Hamlet Map is northwest of Ski Bowl Road to conform to the previous zoning maps as contained in the Zoning Ordinance adopted March 2, 1964 and any amendments thereto; thereby changing the delineation in this area from HP to HX. The tax map parcels affected are identified as tax map numbers a portion of 66.-1-15, 66.-1-18 and a portion of 66.-1-19 on the roles of the Town of Johnsburg, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnsburg duly advertised and conducted a Public Hearing on proposed Local Laws Number 1 of 2008, on June 3, 2008, commencing at 6 p.m.,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Johnsburg formally approves Proposed Local Law #1 of 2008 entitled Amendment to Town of Johnsburg Zoning Law.

With 5 members voting in favor, the resolution is declared carried. Ayes-5 (Arsenault, Morehouse, Stevens, Vanselow, Goodspeed) Nays - 0